

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

#### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

#### DAMAGE BY DEER

#### Chapter 188

AN ACT Relative to the Taking of Hellgrammites.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 38, additional.** Chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section to be numbered 29-A, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 29-A. Taking of hellgrammites. No person shall take, buy or transport any hellgrammites for use beyond the limits of this state.'

Approved April 7, 1939.

#### Chapter 189

#### AN ACT Relating to Acceptance of Donations by Cemetery Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 24, § 20, amended.** Section 20 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Any cemetery corporation may accept and receive donations of money, general legacies and devises of real estate or legacies in trust, for the purpose of landscaping, general beautification and care of lots, memorials, avenues and plots in said cemetery, without being appointed or confirmed by any court as such trustee.'

Approved April 7, 1939.

#### Chapter 190

#### AN ACT Relative to Damage by Deer to Growing Crops and Orchards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 38, § 61, amended.** Section 61 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Closed time on deer in certain counties. There shall be an annual closed season on deer in the counties of Androscoggin, Cumberland, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Sagadahoc, Waldo and York from the 1st day

#### DAMAGE BY DEER

#### CHAP. 190

of December of each year to the 31st day of October of the following year, both days inclusive, and in the counties of Aroostook, Penobscot, Somerset, Piscataquis, Franklin and Oxford from the 1st day of December of each year to the 15th day of October of the following year, both days inclusive, and in the counties of Hancock and Washington from the 16th day of December of each year to the 31st day of October of the following year, both days inclusive, except that on the island of Mount Desert, and in the town of Deer Isle, and in the town of Stonington, in the county of Hancock, and on Cross Island and on Scotch Island, in the county of Washington, and in Isle au Haut, in the county of Knox, and on Swan Island, in the county of Sagadahoc, and in game sanctuaries as established by law, where closed season is perpetual, during which said closed seasons, except as hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful to hunt any deer or have in possession any part thereof; and no person shall during the open seasons above named, except as hereinafter provided, kill or have in possession, more than I deer or part thereof. A person lawfully killing a deer in open season shall have a reasonable time in which to transport the same to his home and may have the same in possession at his home in closed season, provided said deer has been properly registered as provided in section 67.

Provided, however, that if a deer is found doing actual, substantial damage to any growing cultivated crops, the cultivator of such crops may kill the deer and may consume said deer in his own family but not otherwise; but he shall not pursue the deer beyond the limits of his cultivated land in which the damage is being done; provided, that whoever kills a deer in accordance with the provisions herein contained shall within 24 hours give notice in writing to the commissioner of the fact of such killing and the character and estimated amount of damage done; whoever fails to give such notice shall in no wise be protected by the provisions hereof. Any person may take on land owned or occupied by him a deer which he can prove was in the act of doing substantial damage to a fruit tree or a crop, except grass; and he may authorize a member of his family or a person regularly employed by him to take such a deer. Α person by whom, or under whose direction, such a deer is wounded or killed, shall, within 12 hours, report all the facts relative to such act, in writing signed by him, to a fish and game warden. Such report shall state the time and place of such wounding or killing and the amount of damage done by the deer. A person who kills such deer shall immediately properly dress the carcass and care for the meat. The fish and game warden shall immediately investigate the case and if he is satisfied that the deer was taken as herein provided, he shall give the person a certificate of his finding in the matter. Such certificate shall entitle such person to the ownership of the carcass. If the cultivator of any growing crops or orchard, or the owner or keeper of any orchard, kills a deer found doing damage as

#### 196

#### COLLECTION OF POLL TAXES

#### CHAP. 191

provided in this section he shall receive no compensation from the state for said damage. Whoever shall cultivate any crops for the manifest purpose of killing deer under the provisions of this paragraph shall in no wise be protected thereby; and it shall be unlawful to place salt or any other bait or food in any place for the purpose of enticing deer thereto. Any dead deer found in the woods not having a tag identifying the owner thereof shall be the property of the state of Maine to be disposed of by direction of the commissioner. The owner or keeper of any orchard or growing crops shall within 48 hours after he discovers there is damage being done to said orchard or crops, by deer or other protected animals or birds, report the same in writing to the commissioner either directly or to the inland fish and game warden in whose district said crop or orchard is being damaged. Any person who claims a damage to growing crops or orchard by deer or other protected animals or birds shall within 3 days after he discovers such damage is being done report the same in writing to the commissioner or to the deputy inland fish and game warden in whose district said crop or orchard is being damaged.

Any person who suffers property damage caused by deer or moose, other than damage to cultivated crops or orchards, shall within 12 hours thereafter report the same in writing to the commissioner or to the deputy inland fish and game warden in whose district said damage occurred. Upon satisfactory proof of the damage and extent thereof, the same shall be paid as in the case of damage to growing crops. Provided, however, that no damage shall be paid if said damage is not reported as required above.'

Approved April 7, 1939.

#### Chapter 191

#### AN ACT Relating to Collection of Poll Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 29, § 33-A, amended. Section 33-A of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as created by chapter 139 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby repealed and the following is enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 33-A. Operators' licenses issued, only when poll tax has been paid. No person required by law to pay a poll tax in this state shall be granted a license to operate a motor vehicle until he shall present a receipt or certificate that he has paid his poll tax in the town where he resided for the year preceding that for which the license is applied for or written evidence

197